Depreciation 5,6 -34.3 -23.5 -10.9 -10.7

Amortisations 5,6 -1.9 0.0 -1.9 -1.9

Operating profit (EBIT) 58.2 -0.3 58.5 57.8

Financial income 12 6.8 0.0 6.8 3.3

Financial expenses 7,10,12 -19.9 -2.4 -17.5 -15.3

Pre-tax profit 45.1 -2.7 47.8 45.9

Tax -9.3 0.6 -9.9 -11.6

Profit/loss for the year 35.8 -2.1 37.9 34.3

Third quarter

3rd quarter, 2019 Arcus ASA 19

The Group’s ability to fulfil the loan terms is not affected by the introduction of IFRS 16, as the loan agreement with SEB
specifies that the loan terms must be calculated according to GAAP measures as of before introduction of IFRS 16. Further
information on how the new standard will affect the Group is presented in note 15 in the Group’s annual statement for 2018.

There are no other material changes with significant accounting effects since the annual statement of 2018.

As of 30.09.2019, the following exchange rates have been used in translation of income and financial position figures from
subsidiaries with functional currency other than NOK:

MNOK

Note

2019 as

reported,

new IFRS 16

standard

2019 IFRS 16

restatement

2019

restated,

using old IAS

17 standard 2018

Sales 2,9 1 867.2 0.0 1 867.2 1 839.8

Other revenue 2 33.8 0.0 33.8 35.3

Total operating revenue 2,9 1 901.0 0.0 1 901.0 1 875.1

Cost of goods -1 118.1 0.0 -1 118.1 -1 098.2

Gross Profit 782.8 0.0 782.8 776.9

Gain on sale of fixed assets 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2

Salaries and personnel cost -318.9 0.0 -318.9 -308.9

Advertising & Promotion expenses (A&P) -83.2 0.0 -83.2 -93.6

Other operating expenses -155.7 69.7 -225.4 -212.6

Share of profit from AC1) and JCE2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.6

Other income and expenses 3 -15.0 0.0 -15.0 -1.8

EBITDA 210.1 69.7 140.4 158.6

Depreciation 5,6 -83.7 -51.5 -32.2 -31.6

Amortisations 5,6 -5.8 0.0 -5.8 -5.8

Operating profit (EBIT) 120.6 18.2 102.4 121.3

Financial income 12 17.3 0.0 17.3 8.7

Financial expenses 7,10,12 -82.1 -33.8 -48.3 -39.4

Pre-tax profit 55.9 -15.6 71.4 90.5

Tax -12.1 3.4 -15.5 -22.9

Profit/loss for the year 43.8 -12.2 55.9 67.6

Year to date

Exchange rates Year end

2019 2018 2018

EUR average rate Income statement items 9.7726 9.5932 9.6033

EUR closing rate Balance sheet items 9.9394 9.4829 9.9448

SEK average rate Income statement items 0.9251 0.9377 0.9365

SEK closing rate Balance sheet items 0.9264 0.9208 0.9711

DKK average rate Income statement items 1.3092 1.2877 1.2885

DKK closing rate Balance sheet items 1.3313 1.2716 1.3319

Year to date

3rd quarter, 2019 Arcus ASA 20

NOTE 2 REVENUES

The following table present the Group’s total external revenues by market: